CITY OF BAXTER MINNESOTA RESOLUTION 2022-046

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 2022-044 APPROVING PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND ORDERING ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS FOR THE 2022 TH 210/INGLEWOOD DRIVE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2022, the Baxter City Council adopted Resolution 2022-044 Approving Plans and Specifications and Ordering Advertisement for Bids for the 2022 TH 210/Inglewood Drive Improvement Project for Improvement No. 4121 described as follows:

- 1. Remove south leg of TH 210 and Knollwood Drive intersection, including the railroad crossing and connection to Foley Rd.
- 2. Remove traffic signal at TH 210 and Knollwood Drive intersection and construct a Reduced Conflict Intersection (RCI) with street lighting system.
- 3. Traffic signal and turn lane improvements on TH 210 at the intersection of Inglewood Drive.
- 4. Storm sewer improvements on TH 210 at the intersections of Knollwood Drive and Inglewood Drive.
- 5. Roadway, trail, and railway crossing improvements on Inglewood Drive from TH 210 to Foley Road.

and has presented such plans and specifications to the council for approval;

WHEREAS, the resolution is being amended to update the bid opening date from Thursday, June 16, 2022 to Thursday, July 7, 2022.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BAXTER, MINNESOTA:

- 1. Such plans and specifications, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, are hereby approved.
- 2. The city clerk shall prepare and cause to be inserted in the official paper an advertisement for bids upon the making of such improvement under such approved plans and specifications. The advertisement shall be published once a week for three successive weeks with the last publication to be made at least ten days before the time fixed for receiving bids and letting the contract, shall specify the work to be done, shall state that bids will be received by the clerk until 11:00 a.m. on Thursday, July 7, 2022, at which time they will be publicly opened in the council chambers of the city hall by the city clerk and consulting city engineer, will then be tabulated, and will be considered by the council at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, September 6, 2022, in the council chambers of city hall. Any bidder whose responsibility is questioned during consideration of the bid will be given an opportunity to address the council on the issue of responsibility. No bids will be considered unless sealed and filed with the clerk and accompanied by a cash deposit, cashier's check, bid bond or certified check payable to the City of Baxter for 5% of the amount of such bid.

Whereupon, said Resolution is hereby declared adopted on this 7th day of June 2022.

ATTEST:	Darrel Olson, Mayor	
Kelly Steele, Assistant City Administrator/Clerk	ζ.	City Seal